COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SHELBY ENERGY } COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE) CASE NO. 2010-00244 OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY } FOR ITS 2010-2014 WORK PLAN }

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy"), by counsel, and moves the Commission for an extension of time to file its Response to the Third Information Request of Commission Staff to Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Third Information Request"). Shelby Energy's answer to the Third Information Request is due Friday January 21, 2011. The Third Information Request was not filed until Friday January 14, 2011, leaving only 6½ calendar days to prepare the response and have it hand-filed with the Commission. The first 3 days of that time frame were days Shelby Energy was closed: Saturday, Sunday, and Monday, Martin Luther King's Day. This effectively left 3½ business days to prepare the response, which is not adequate for Shelby Energy staff to perform their normal duties as well as timely prepare an accurate response.

By his signature hereon Shelby Energy's counsel certifies he will be out of the office beginning Monday January 24, 2011 and extending through Tuesday February 1, 2011 on personal family business. No other attorney possesses sufficient expertise and knowledge of Shelby Energy's operations to review and sign Shelby Energy's response. Accordingly, Shelby Energy requests that it be granted an extension until Friday February 4, 2011 to file its response to the Third Information Request.

Respectfully submitted,

Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C.

By:

Donald T. Prather 500 Main Street, Suite 5 Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 Phone: (502) 633-5220 Fax: (502) 633-0667 Attorney for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.